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TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING BAY%) - '
L”VW\ L
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (MIZLLER/BEDEL
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (KENNEDY)
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (JOHNSON) (¥
RE: DOCKET NO. 981643-TP - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING

AGAINST USA TELE CORP. FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118,
FLORIDA  ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER
SELECTION.

AGENDA: 06/01/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: 1I:\981643a.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On November 16, 1993, the Commission granted USA Tele Corp.
(USA) certificate number 3491 to provide intrastate interexchange
telecommunications service.

From February 2, 1998, through November 4, 1998, the
Commission’s Division of Consumer Affairs received 48 complaints
against USA. At least 15 of these were closed by the Division of
Consumer Affairs, with concurrence by telecommunications staff, as
unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions in violation of
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. The balance of the
complaints are either pending closure in the Division of Consumer
Affairs or response from the company.
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Based on consumer complaints, it appears that USA’s marketing
agents have used deceptive practices in promoting USA’s long
distance service. Specifically, one consumer claims that USA’s
marketing agent professed to be a Sprint representative. Another
consumer believes that the tape recordings generated during the
third party verification process had been altered and did not
represent the conversations that had actually occurred. Other
consumers reported that USA’'s verification process was obscure and
intentionally misleading.

In light of the numerous complaints received from consumers,
the allegations of false representation, misleading verification
processes, and alteration of taped recordings, it is staff’s
opinion that USA has violated Commission rules and has not
established sufficient safeguards to protect consumers from
unauthorized carrier changes. Therefore, staff believes the
following recommendations are appropriate.

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order USA to show cause why it
should not have Certificate Number 3491 canceled, or be fined
$10,000 per apparent violation for a total of $150,000, for
apparent failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. The Commission should order USA to show
cause in writing, within 21 days of the issuance date of the
Commissioner’s order, why it should not be fined $10,000 per
apparent violation for a total of $150,000, or have its certificate
canceled, for apparent failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code. Any collected fine monies should be
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the state
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida
Statutes. (Kennedy)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Division of Consumer Affairs received its
first slamming complaint against USA on February 2, 1998. Through
November 4, 1998, the Division of Consumer Affairs has closed a
total of 15 consumer complaints against USA as unauthorized carrier
change (slamming) infractions.
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Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, at the time of
these apparent violations, provides that:

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests from a
certificated interexchange company (IXC) acting on behalf
of the customer. A certified IXC that will be billing
customers in its name may submit a PIC change request,
other than a customer-initiated PIC change, directly or
through another IXC, to a LEC only if it has certified to
the LEC that at least one of the following actions has
occurred prior to the PIC change request:

{a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the
customer requesting such change; or

{b) the customer initiates a call to an automated
800 number and through a sequence of prompts, confirms
the customer’s requested change; or

(c) the customer’s requested change is verified
through a qualified, independent firm which is
unaffiliated with any IXC:

(d) the IXC has received a customer request to
change his PIC and has responded within three days by
mailing of an information package that includes a
prepaid, returnable postcard and an additional 14 days
have past before the IXC submits the PIC change to the
LEC. The information package should contain any
information reguired by Rule 25-4.118(3).

Rule 25-4.118(6), Florida Administrative Code, at the time of
these apparent viclations, requires:

The IXC shall provide the following disclosures when
gsoliciting a change in service from a customer:

{a) Identification of the IXC:

{b} That the purpose of visit or call is to solicit
a change of the PIC of the customer;

{cy That the PIC can not be changed unless the
customer authorizes the change;

Within Florida, it appears that USA has used telemarketers for
promoting its product and verification of the customer’s PIC change
via an independent third party. USA’s response to many of the
slamming complaints was that it received third party verification
authorization. In several instances, USA stated that the tape
recording by the third party verifier was not available due to
technical difficulties or damage to the recording medium. USA’s
own analysis of some complaints concluded that the dialogue
exchange between the marketing representative and the consumer left
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doubt about the wvalidity of the carrier switch. Some consumers
stated that the telemarketer professed to be representing Sprint or
BellSouth. Another consumer stated that the telemarketer ensured
her that her 1long distance provider would not be switched, and
subsequently it was in fact switched.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On February 2, 1998, Dr. David S. Valiente reported to
Consumer Affairs that his long distance service was switched

without his authorization. Dr. Valiente contacted USA and was
informed that it had a tape recording authorizing the carrier
change. Dr. Valiente was provided an opportunity to review the

tape. Dr. Valiente stated that the voice on the tape was not his.
He further stated that the conversation he had with the
telemarketer was totally different than what was presented on the
tape recording. This is an apparent violation of Rule 25-
4,118(6) (c), Florida Administrative Code. Dr. Valiente asserts
that he advised the telemarketer that he was not interested in
changing his long distance carrier. (Attachment A, Pg. 8)

On February 18, 1998, Mr. Daniel L. Jerry sent Consumer
Affairs written correspondence stating that in mid-November 1997,
he received a phone call from a solicitor inquiring if he would
prefer to have just one billing for both local and long distance
charges. Mr. Jerry asked the solicitor if he was with Sprint and
employed by Sprint. The solicitor responded affirmatively. Mr.
Jerry further asked the solicitor if toll charges would change.

The solicitor responded, “No they won’t”. While reviewing
December’s billing, Mr. Jerry realized that his long distance
provider had in fact been changed to USA. This is an apparent

violation of Rule 25-4.118(6) (a)-(c), Florida Administrative Code.
Mr. Jerry’s long distance service was switched to USA without his
authorization based on a telemarketer apparently claiming to be a
Sprint representative. {Attachment B, Pgs. 9-10)

On March 18, 1998, Mr. Fred Holland contacted Consumer Affairs
claiming that he was billed by an unknown company. Mr. Holland
provided the Commission written correspondence as a follow-up to
his phone call. Apparently, USA had switched his long distance
service without his authorization. In response tc the Commission’s
inquiry, USA stated that it had a taped recording of Mr. Holland’s
consent allowing USA to be his long distance carrier; however, the
tape had been marred during transit to USA’s office. This is an
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(2) and 25-4.118(6) (c), Florida
Administrative Code, as the consumer’s long distance carrier was
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apparently changed without verification or authorization.
{(Attachment C, Pgs. 11-12)

On March 23, 1998, Consumer Affairs received a referral from
the Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, regarding a
complaint from Ms. Shirley Green against USA. Ms. Green claimed
that her long distance service was not only slammed, but a tape
recording of her conversation with USA telemarketers was also
altered. 1In its response to the Commission’s inquiry, USA agreed
to issue credits to Ms. Green and also indicated that it would
determine the validity of a tape recording of Ms. Green authorizing

the carrier switch. USA never provided the Commission a tape
recording or an explanation of its analysis of the taped
conversation. This is an apparent vioclation of Rule 25-4.118(2)

and 25-4.118(6) {(c), Florida Administrative Code, as the consumer’s
long distance carrier was changed without verification and without
authorization. {Attachment D, Pgs. 13-15)

On April 2, 1998, Mr. William Arrants contacted Consumer
Affairs to report that his long distance carrier had been changed
without his authorization. In a follow-up fax to the Commission,
Mr. Arrants claimed that he remembered a phone call from a
telemarketer who stated that BellSouth would be billing his long
distance calls, his long distance service provider would not be
changed and his rates would remain the same. Mr. Arrants believed
that he had been misled. 1In its response to the Commissicon, USA
stated it had issued credit to the consumer. Mr. Arrants asserts
that the telemarketer stated that his long distance provider would
not be changed and that he did not authorize a change. This is an
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(6)(b) and (c), Florida
Administrative Code. {Attachment E, Pgs. 16-17)

On May 20, 1998, Ms. Lois Dukes contacted Consumer Affairs to
report that her long distance carrier had been changed without her
authorization. In response to the Commission’s inquiry, USA stated
that a verbal verification was executed between a marketing agency
for USA and Ms. Dukes. USA reviewed a taped recording of the
conversation between the marketing agent and Ms. Dukes and found
the contents moderately suspect. USA stated that it could not
provide the Commission a copy of the taped conversation because it
had no facilities to make a duplicate. This circumstance appears
to be a violation of Rule 25-4.118(2) and 25-4.118(6), Florida
Administrative Code. The tape recording provided by the marketing
agency was inadequate verification for initiating a PIC change and
the consumer’s long distance carrier was changed without
authorization. (Attachment F, Pg. 18)
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On September 22, 1998, Mrs. Gloria Johnson supplied copies of

her telephone bills to Consumer Affairs. Mrs. Johnson believed
that her long distance carrier was Sprint, but was unsure because
she found the telephone bills confusing. In response to the

Commission’s inquiry, USA indicated that on December 2, 1997, it
received verbal authorization to switch Mrs. Johnson’s long
distance service to USA. However, USA said it could not provide a
tape recording of this authorization because the tape was damaged
in shipment from their marketing company. This is an apparent
violation of Rule 25-4.118(6), Florida Administrative Code.
Apparently, the consumer’s long distance carrier was changed
without authorization. (Attachment G, Pgs. 19-20)

The circumstances quoted above are apparent vioclations of
Rules 25-4.118(2) and 25-4.118(6) (a)-(c), Florida Administrative
Code. Consumer complaints that USA did not identify itself give
the appearance that USA is operating in a willful and deceptive
manner. USA or its agents failed to provide verification tape
recordings, provided recordings that were damaged, or provided
recordings that consumers claimed were intentionally altered,
further indicating that USA operated in a willful and deceptive
manner. According to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a
violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused to
comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order
of the Commission, or any provision of chapter 364, Utilities are
charged with knowledge of the Commission’s rules and statutes.
Additionally, “[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that
‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any person, either civilly
or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Based on the number of complaints received by the Division of
Consumer Affairs, and the 15 complaints closed by the Division of
Consumer Affairs as wunauthorized carrier change infractions
(slamming), staff believes there is sufficient cause to order USA
to show cause in writing within 21 days of the effective date of
the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per infraction for a
total of $150,000 or have its certificate canceled for apparent
violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.



¥

DOCKET NO. 981643-Tp
DATE: MAY 20, 1999

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then USA will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission’s
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If USA
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If USA does
not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines
should be deemed assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue
1 that USA’s certificate be canceled for slamming violations at
this time, staff does recommend that if USA fails to respond to the
Order to Show Cause within five business days after the expiration
of the show cause response period, USA’s certificate should be
canceled and this docket closed. (MILLER/BROWN)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then USA will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission’s
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. 1If USA
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain
open pending resoclution of the show cause proceeding. If USA does
not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines
should be deemed assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue
1 that USA’s certificate be canceled for slamming violations at
this time, staff does recommend that if USA fails to respond to the
Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five
business days after the expiration of the show cause response
period, USA’s certificate should be canceled and this docket
closed.
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February 18, 1998

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. FEB £3 1998
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
Attn: Division of Consumer Affairs

d i
L CCEJVE D
Florida Public Service Commission “

Division of Consumer Affairs I

Re: Fraudulent “Long Distance Carrier" marketing Lines (941- 394)-2558- 2559- 7152
Lines (941-389)-1234-9111
Gentlemen:

Last year mid-November I received a telephone call and was asked if I would like to
have one billing for local and long distance charges. As I knew that we were

) receiving two billings from Sprint, | asked the caller if he was with Sprint and he’
replied, Yes! I then asked him if he was employed by Sprint and again he.
responded, Yes! [ then asked him if the toll charges would not change and he again
responded, "No they won't".

When our Sprint telephone bills arrived in December, I noted that it showed
"Wiltel" as our Long Distance Carrier. I immediately telephoned Sprint long
distance and asked who Wiltel was? When they informed me that it was another
long distance carrier I immediately advised them it was not authorized and

v instructed them to switch all our lines back to Sprint. On December 29, 1997 our
lines were switched back to Sprint. Sprint thereafter sent us forms, which I signed to
prevent such frauduient marketing from happening again.

As the enclosed copies of telephone bills will show we have been charged 21 cents
jper minute or any fraction thereof by USA Tele Corp. (Wiltel) versus 15 cents per
minute at 10 second intervals by Sprint. We were also billed by Sprint $4.80 per line
for switching charges, those were paid. We can establish seconds per call if need be.

-
[ HaVe deducted the Wiltel long distance charges from lines 394-2558 and 394-7152
-~ .- for“February's bills and wrote Sprint as to why and that the FPSC might be
' = cortactinig them. I will pay Sprint after your investigation and correction of charges.
“ “The-amount is not as significant as the method of marketing used by Wiltel for
“whigh they should be censured.
SRy
- |5 -

T a

. i P
Respectfully submitted,

QMC

Daniel L Jerry

Encls: ({»)
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351 S. Cypress Road, Suite #4Q2
"s Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Phone; 954.283.1100

The futurs is calling. Pa 954.283.1952

March 4, 1598

Ellen Plend]

Florida Pyblic Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bonlevard
Taliahasgee, Floridga 32399-0850

Re: Request No. 2053531
Danie} L. Jerry

Dear Ms. Plend),

This letter serves a3 acknowledgement iz reference to the above-cited complaint, We have investigated the charge and
found the following information. According to our records, a verbal verification was initinted on November 19, 1997
by one of our call centers and they spoite Mr. Danie] L. Jarry. I have spoken with Mr. Jerry snd he advised me of the
content of tha verification. My. Jerry informed me that he wes assured that the repressntative with whom he was
speaking was from Sperint and there was not Ao additions! coat in this program. We are separately investigating this
isgue and the necessary administrative actions will be instituted. We apologize for the occurrence.

USA Telecorp will be issuing 8 cradit of $71.35, which is inclusive of 2 45% discount off of the call usage, switchover
foes for tll Ynes in addition to the February billing. Inoremental billing and “Free Friday’s® was alao taken into
account. Mr. Jerry has alresdy switched back to Sprint with a PIC freezs and T have also given tim the 706 test number
to confinn his carrier. He has my name and direct nomber to contact me directly should any other billing inquiries
arise. | kave confirmed with Mr. Jerry the above iz acceptable.

USA Telecorp markats its product through many marketing companies throughout the United States. Bach comspany
has a contract with us and we provide the managers with rules and regulations to follow, Each rapreentative is fully
trained as we expect for our product to be presented honestly and ethically. They are wained that they solely represent
USA Telecarp and thet they do not represent any other service or company. Any deflection from such training, rules
end/or regulations results in immediate terminstion for the reprasentative, if not the call center itself

On behaif of USA Telecorp, please ascept our apologies for any confusion and/or inconvenience that mey have

accurred to Mr, Jerry and the Cammission. If I can be of further assistence, foel free to contact me & 1-800-257-5159,
extension 253.

Respoctfully, .
PDan o b T aad
Dera Kim Mason

Regulatory Affairs Adminigtrator
USA Telecorp

Cc: Jeffrey A. Uttman

_10_
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%f Phone S0 567-0012
34149 St. Joe Road 03/09/98 < Fred W. Holland
Dade City, Florida 33525 \ Prasidant
A352 567-0012
sprint A. 1 800 339-1811  USBI 1 888 479 8724 ATAT 1 800 524 2455
PO Box 153000 No Address :: Bo: 78:22 85062 - 8522
Altamonte Spgs. F1. 32715 eonix, fz. i
- 3000

Addressed to the above mentioned parties.
EXHIBITS LISTED BELOW

0l. Springt - My local carrier = The billing is MOL Correct $ 74.15

02. AT&T - My Long Distance carrier-02/24/98-1 have a credit of 8l1.25

03. USBI - Abilling of  =eceeee emadnaa T T 38.49
Who is USBI - Never heard of them. S ooroi)uh 86

‘I am not paying the above billings..

1 Want some answers

CC: The Florida Public Service Commissicon - 1.800 342 3552 - Div of Consumer Affairs -
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Fla. 32399-8153.
CC: The chamber of Commerce - Dade City, Fl.

CC: The Office Of Business Bureau, Tampa, Fla.
CC: Atty Larry Hersch - A352 567-2442 - 12249 \S Hwy #301 South - Dade City, Fla.
With Enclosures to each of Ex. 01 - 02 & 03 '

HOW IN THE H--- DID THEY BECOME MY LONG DISTANCE CARRIER - SOME OF THE LISTED CALLS I
DIDN't MAKE.

I am asking & I want answers - How can some one do this 777777
Much Obliged - I Am CC: To the mentioned above.
Fred W. Holiaw ENC's Ex. 01 - 02 & 03

- 11 -
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March 23, 1998

) 351 S, Cyprass Road, Suite #402
usatew Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Phone: 954.283.110¢

. . BOO-257-5159
The fraure i3 calling,.. Fax 954.283.1932

Mr. Richard Durbin

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bonlevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Request No. 2074791
Dear Mr. Durbin,

In responge to the above-cied qomplaint, USA Telecorp hereby responds accordingty. 1 have investipated the charga
and found the following information. According to our-system, s verbal verification was initisted Dscerber 1, 1997, 1
have been informed the tape information has been marred while ju [ransit to our office. Therefare, a total credit of
$33.96 will be submitted on Mr. Holland’s account. This amount is the total sum of what USA Telecorp inveiced Mr.
Holland. T wil] be more than happy to credit any residual inveice that Mr. Holland may receive. The account has been
canceled in tur system a5 of March 19, 1993,

I spoke with Mr. Hollsnd on Friday, Marct 20, 1998, I advised him several times as to what company I was calling
from and the purpose of my call. His attempts to speak with me were notably flirnseious snd unessential, [ agsin triod
several times to resolve this matter and he questioned as to what “bunch” I was calling from. Over and again, T adviged
him whem I was, whare [ was calling from and the purpose of my call. Mr. Holland told me that ho did not remember
filing any camplaint, however, be that as it may, he refused to communicate with me after ke realized, finally, that I
was calting from USA Telecorp. My efforts were exhausted, yet I was sble to finelize the call successfully.

Please accept our apologies for any confusion ar inconvenience thet may have occurred to Mr. Holland and the
Commission. A full credit wiil ba issued of $33.96 aud I kope this is satisfactory to all parties. Please contact me
directly at 1-800-257-5159, extension 253 should I be of any further assistance.

Respectfully submitted,
z .
Dara Kim Magon
Reguistory Affairs
USA Telecorp -
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To: State of Floride Attorney General's office h
Tallahassee, Florida _ Cot M HroLs

From: Shirdey Groen
279 Deer Creek Blvd. Apt. 1105, Deerfinld Beach, FL. 33442
Phone: 954-427-9201 * Fax: 954-427-9274

-~ P .
oc: Donna Watson /c" ..Jﬁ "/0-/:
Date: March 9, 1998 M 4
Dea.l'SirS.

This is to nport not just a case of ‘slamming’ (unavthorizad switching of my long distance
telephone service to ancther company) but ilso a case of outright frand which occutred as part of
this 'slamming’ procedure.

Attached are a series of letters which I wrote, which show the steps I have taken to investigate
the source of the slamming and correct it.

On Friday of this past week, however, I was confronted with evidence of serious fraud in the
form of a doctored tape that was played to me. purpocting to record my agreement to switch my
long distance telephone service to USA Tele Corp. At that point, I determined that this entire
matter needed to be brought to the attention of your office for further investigation and corrective
action.

Here is a time line of the events, with a brief (but compleic) summary of the reicvant detgils.

Qn or about mid December. I received a telephone solicitation from a person who told me that
President Clinton had recently signed a bill into law allowing substantial discounts to people who
combined their telephone billing under one account and were billed by one pasty, Since I am
billed by both BellSouth and Telegroup (my long distance company), | was interested in doing
this in order 10 save what he promised would be $20 to $30 per month. I 10ld him quite ]
definitively that I am not going to change my present long distance service, and he repeatedly
assured me that this program concemmed only the billing process, and not my cheice of long
distance carrier.

He then put another petson on the phone to tape my agreement. In the course of this taped
confirmation, the other person mentioned the word “provider”. I interrapted and said that 1 am
not going to change my present tong distance company. The original telephone solicitor then cur
in (a bit angrily and/or impatiently) and said that the word “provider”™ refested only to the
company providing billing services, not long distance services. So we continued with the taping.

On Satrdav, February 21, I received a bill from BellSouth showing a series of telepbone calls
made on December 30, with USBI as the billing agency and USA Tele Cortp as the long distance
carrier. 1 called USBI immediately, but had to wait until Monday, February 23, to get someone in
the office to answer. ‘
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I talked to USRI, and they told me that they were only the billing
agency, and that USA Tele Corp is the long distance company I would bave to contact. Which I
did. The person I talked to was Donna Watson. The attached letter dated February 23, which I
wrote and faxed to Ms. Wilson as a follow-up of our conversation, briefly describes the events of
that day and the actions I tock.

©On Wodnesday, February 23, 1 wrote and faxed a second Istter to Ms. Wilson detailod the taped
telephone call in Dooember.

Last week, on or about March 2 or 3, I received an interim notification from BellSouth showing
several hundred dollars worth of cells billed by USA Tele Cotp. I spoke to BellSouth’s Customer

Service department, explained the situation, and gained their promise not to charge me for these
disputed telephone calls pending scitlement of my dispute with USA Tele Corp.

Then on Priday, March 6, Doona Wilson called me and had me listen to a tape that the
teleroarketing company has sent her. On that tape, the voice of the person recording the
conversation said something like “Do yon agree that your long distance service will be provided
by USA Tele Corp.” and faintly in the background I heard my voice saying “Yes".

That tape is a total, out-and-out fraud. I never heard the name USA Tele Corp before in my life,
and saw it for the first time when I received my February 23 BeliSouth bill. Missing from the
tape was the portion of the conversation where [ interrupted the speaker when he said “‘provider”,
and stated that [ am not changing my present long distance company, and the original
telemarketers aid something like “we already covered that - ‘provider’ means *billing agent’."

T'am willing to testify that the above statement and attached letters are a true, accurate, and
complete summary report of this incident, and, if required, swear out a complaint with the police
department or with any other agency. I am not just interested in getting my long distance charges
from December 30 through February 23 reduced to the cost which I normally pay Telegroup, but
also in stopping and sppropriately punishing these clearly fraudulent telemarketers, and the
companies that hire them and profit from their fraudulent practices.

Please let me know as soon as possible how your office intends to pursue this matter, and advise
me on what, if any, farther steps that I need to take to bring this distressing matter to a speedy
and just conclusion. Thank you.

Cordially,

Shirley Green

- 14 -
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351 5. Cypress Road, Sulte #£402
“sm Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Phone: 954.283.1100

y s 800-257-5158
The future is calling... Fax 954.283.1932

April 13, 1998

Eli¢n Plendl

Florida Publie Servics Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tsllahassee, Florida 32395.0850

Re: Request No. 2079361
Shirley Green

Dear Ms. Plendl,

USA Telesorp is in receipt of the above referenced complaint and we hereby reapond accordingly. I have investigated
the charge and discovered the following information. According to pur billing sygtem, & verbal verification was
executed December 18, 1997 by a marketing agency for USA Telecorp. Our point of contact indicates Shirley Green.
In an affort to assure quality verifications, we pbtain the point of contact's date of birth, which our records ahow
1-28". The sccount currently rexmaing in a canceled satus,

I have had the pleasure of speaking with Shirley Greep regarding the complaint. It is my understaniding that she feels
thers may have been corrections made during the vecification. First gad foremost, USATelocorp utilizes a bigh quality
third party verification company and any fahrications there6f will not be toleratsd whatscever, Nonstheless, the
verification wpe is en route w me and ! will determine the validity of tho verification. We apologize for ths difficulties
that have taken place.

Our tecotde indicate s mdn@ $432.51 is pending for specific invoices of which USA Telecorp has previousty
invoiced Ms. Green. 1 am extromely flexible in resclving the charge to all parties® satiafaction and Ms. Green has
kindly agreed to forwand me any additional invoiced she msy receive. Credits will be adjusted accordingly. Ms. Green
has ray name and direct number w contact me directly. We will immediately notify you once Ms. Green is advised
and satisfied with the eredit(s} calculated.

On behalf of USA Telecarp, pless accept our sincerest apalogies, To the extent I can be of immediate assistance
regarding this complaint, feel fiee to comtuct me directly at 1-800-257-5159, extengion 253,

Respectfully submited,
Tono i .vy)@AaO

Repulatory Affairs Manager
USA Telecorp

Cc: Jeffrey A Ullman -
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800-257-5159
The fudure is calling.. Fax 954,283.1932

Aprdi 7, 1998

Ruth McHargue

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bonlavard
Tallzhassee, Florida 323990850

Re: Request No. 2000641
Willisna Arrants

Dear Ms. McHargue,

USA Telecorp is in receipt of the above-cited coniplaint and we hereby respond aceardingly. I have investigaied the
charge and discovered the following information. According to our system, 3 verbal verification was execured
Decernber 9, 1997 by a marketing ageacy for USA Telecorp and our records indicate Willinn Arrants a8 the point of
contact. In order to assure quality verifications, we obtzin tha cantact parson’s date of birth, which iz showing “12-26",
I have discussed the account information with Mr, Arrants and he informed e that he received a call from our
marketing corapany, whom solely mentionad that thers would be not be a chunge in his provider and also that his rates
would remain the same. We sincerely apalogize for this inaccuracy.

Mr, Arrants has been kind enough 1o forwerd me his USA Telecorp invoice for are-rate to his MCI rate of $.15 per
minute. [ happily re-rated his invoice and a credit of $14.71 will be issued. This sutr consiss of $6.73 as the re-rate,
§5.00 monthly fee and the $1.49 switchover fes to and from his carrier of shoice. I have confhirned that he has besn
switched back to MCI with a PIC freeze and T would also happily re-rate any and all residual invoices to 5.15 per
minute. I believe this is satisfactery to Mr. Arrants. The acoount remains in a canceled status m our gystem.

Furthermore, it is ty understanding that LSA. i woacketing i the state of Flecide. in addition, we
o longer utilizo thoe marketing company that Mr. Arrayts,

We are regretfiyl because of the unfortunats incident that has cesurred. On behalf of USA Talecorp, please accept our
apologies for the inconvenismes and confusion that has taken plrce. To the extent I can ba of any firther assistance,
feel free fo contact me ar 1-800-257-5159, extension 253. I remain,

Respectfully yours,

E Dara Kim Meason
Regulatory Affairs Manager
USA Telecorp

Ce: Jeffrey A. Ullman
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o . 800-257-5159
The future is calling... Fax 954,283.1932

May 11, 1998

Ellen Plend!

Florida Publie Service Cormmnission
2540 Shunard Qak Boulevard
Tallshasses, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Request No. 2142631
Clayton Bukes

Dear Ms. Plandl,

I have received the above-referenced eomplaint and would like to take this time to respond 1o you. [ have investigated
the charge and discovered the following information. Our systemn indicates that a verbal verificarion was sxecuted
Decemnber 9, 1997 betwean a markating agency for USA Telecorp and Lois Dukes. Currently, the account remains in
canceled stanug, [ have reviewed ths vorification and consider the content maderstely suspeet. For resgons such as this,
we are na longer utilizing the services of this particular marketing agency as we have terminated thair company
contract and tusiness rejationship with us. I do not have e facilities to duplicate this verificstion. USA Telecorp has
also ceased marketing in the state of Florida.

I have had the pleasure of speaking with Lois Dukes this afternoon and discussed what has taken place. | advised her
that we are issuing eroadit for the monthly sarvice fees of 510, understand that BellSouth has issuad a credit in
full {or £37.48. Fushormars, I will be isrampg n arzdie for 51,0¢ Ypre-sult fuz and 91,49 swilels fo. Liis Laa Leea
advised that T would happily credit all residual fees in full that may incur. I believe That Lois' number of $04-264-6668
has heen cwitrhed back 0 AT&T, 21 1 huve aléo aducated har on the 700 tect number to confirm her prefurred carrior at
wty L, A PIC frowce hus ulvw boen implanented. | don't imagine that sha would receive further billing, however, in
the event that it doos, credit will be issued in its entirety. [ have givet: my nams and direct number for Lois to contast
me direclly as I have confirmed with her that our response and resolution is satisfactory. An spology has been
¢xtended to Ms. Lois Dukes on behalf of USA Telecorp.

Should 1 be of any further assistanse regarding this mnster, feed free to contant me divectly &t 1-800-257-5159,
extension 253,

Dara Kim Mason

Regulatory Affsirs Manager
USA Telecorp

Ce: Jeffrey A, Ullman
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Septamber 29, 1998

Shirley Stokes )

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard
Tallshaasee, Rlorida 3239%-0850

Re: Request No, 2282671
Glorie Johnson

Dear Ms. Srolces,

Thenk yem far the apportanity w respand to the abovs-ciwd somplains at bas boen forwerded to our office. USA
Telecorp has completed an mvestgation and we have discovered tle Touowing. Accormng o our system, # verbul
verifisation was initiatad between Coatact USA, an mdependent marketing company for USA Telecorp and Mrn.
Gloria Johnaon on December 2, 1997 The account does not indicate any incoming customer cell inquiries, however
we have canoeled the acoount ag of today.

I have had the plesaure of speaking with Mra. Gloris Johnson and Julia Johnson todsy regarding the dispote. It iz clear
10 2}l parties involved that the billing received is pnzzling, however I was able t extend a detailed axplanation for
what has oseurred. With regards to the USA Telecorp billing, Mra. Johnson billad an our service from December 16,
1997 to June 23, 1998. There is & cover page for sach month’s mvoice that indicates who the long distenes carrier is,
Please note that WorldCom is our umderlying carrier. It is apparent that Sprint bagan billing as of June 28, 1948 for
inter and intragtate calls. Mrs, Johnson restad the 700 number this afternoon and received Sprint as the long distance
carrier. I explained to Mrs. Johneon and Julin Johnson in further detail 48 to why there was billing from AT&T, MCI
snd Sprint-Florida Inc. Thers were calla placed from a payphone in the 850 area code to Clenmont and Mistmi, billed
on behpif of ATA&T. The calls were on the Pebruary 7, 1998 invoice and may have been collect oalls. AT&T also
invoiced due to 2 900 number call plazed March 6, 1998 billed on the April 7, 1998 invoice. AT&T billed again for &
000 ausbas anl) pinand April 14, 118Y thin ir an rha Moy 7, 1088 inwnice MIT Hillerd fiw 9 cil placed from atlante,
Qeargia to Mrs, Johnson's home number on July 10, 1998 (August 7, 1998 invoice). Julia fudicated that may have
beem a callect call from & relative. Although we ngree that the inveice {5 complex, there is a logical explmation. I
informed! Tiitia that TLS AT ia eer billine sgent: they not only bill for USA Telesoro, but alse for buadreds of other
resellers. Howsver, Sprint atill remaing as the 1ocal telephone company-regardiéss 0t Who the long distamce camers. |
believe that Julis wnderstands how and why each provider billed Mrs. Johnson.

I advised Julia Johnson that we are no longer utitizing the servicas of Contact USA. They are based out of Virginis and
hanlr tn Tinnambhior | ANT, thayr nned thadr oon wrifotion coesgreny 851 legww e sliingn] oo Tewesry sy e
mpes were damaged while in munads w our offlce. Whils be calls wae ploval wil vw astwulk, U9A Tolevup Juce
not expect Mrs. Johnson to absorb any sxosssive charges, Sprint’s raze is $.10 per rainute as | have ismued credit for
ench month to the 5.10 & minute rare. Cradit will be issued for a total of $175.36. Pleade note that it mkes
approximately thirty (30) to ninety (50) days for the credit to sppeay on the Jocal telephons invaice. Sines Sprint begam
billing June 28, 1998, I don’t believa there should be rexidual billing. However, in the event there is, I would be more
then happy to re-rate the invoices to 8.10 sccordingly. I sm requesing for Mrs. Jonhson's telephome mumnber to be-
delieted from our system to gvoid miscellaneous charges.
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M. Jolmson is fully ewsrs of the 700 test warmber. I am alan available to sasist Mrs. fohason §

relephone number is PIC frummn to wmmmammmwmmm"“ﬂ"mw to
wmum:hdm&mmmummhmmmu
believe all parties Involved are astisfied with our responss sad resolustion thas far.

To the exsent you have quastions, fael free to contact moe dirscily at (954) 283-1100, exwtsion 243,
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